BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 

AN INCREASE IN AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE 

IN THE AMOUNT OF $300,000

	1. 
	Contract Number: E0350 Contract Extension

	2. 
	Recommended Vendor: LTK Engineering Services

	3.
	Cost/Price Analysis Information: 

	
	A. Bid/Proposed Price:

N/A
	Recommended Increase:

$300,000

	
	B. Details of Significant Variances are in Attachment A-1.D

	4. 
	Contract Type: Cost Reimbursable, Fixed Fee

	5. 
	Procurement Dates: 

	
	A.  Issued: July 28, 1993 (Initial contract award)

	
	B.  Advertised: N/A

	
	C.  Pre-proposal Conference: N/A 

	
	D. Proposals Due: N/A

	
	E. Pre-Qualification Completed: N/A

	
	F. Conflict of Interest Form Submitted to Ethics: N/A

	6. 
	Small Business Participation:

	
	A.  Bid/Proposal Goal:

      25% MBE; 8% WBE
	Date Small Business Evaluation Completed:

N/A this action due to MTA reduction in scope.

	
	B. Small Business Commitment: 33% Details are in Attachment A-2

                                                       

	7. 
	Invitation for Bid/Request for Proposal Data:

	
	Notifications Sent:

N/A
	Bids/Proposals Picked up:

N/A
	Bids/Proposals Received:

N/A, (MTA Unilateral Action)

	8. 
	Evaluation Information:

	
	A. Bidders/Proposers Names:

LTK Engineering Services
	Bid/Proposal Amount:

$300,000 (MTA proposed increase)


	Best and Final Offer Amount:

N/A



	
	B. Evaluation Methodology:  MASD & Estimating Dept. Review Details are in Attachment A-1.C

	9. 
	Protest Information:

	
	A.  Protest Period End Date:  N/A

	
	B.  Protest Receipt Date:  N/A

	
	C.  Disposition of Protest Date: N/A

	10. 
	Contract Administrator:

Ed Velasquez
	Telephone Number:

922-7315

	11. 
	Project Manager:

Joel Sandberg
	Telephone Number: 

922-7223


BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-1

PROCUREMENT HISTORY

 AN INCREASE IN AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE 

IN THE AMOUNT OF $300,000

A. Background on Contractor
· The contractor for this action is LTK Engineering Services (LTK) of Los Angeles California. The firm has been in the rail industry consulting business for greater than 10 years. 

· Major areas of expertise that LTK offers include administration, design review, testing and inspection services for rail vehicles and rail systems. LTK generally provides these services to the rail car industry, other transit properties across the country, and currently provides these services to MTA. 

· Since July 1993, LTK has been providing these specialized services to the MTA under Contract E0350. LTK provides administrative and technical oversight to Siemens Transportation Systems in their effort to deliver the 52 light rail vehicles ordered by MTA under the P2000 acquisition contract. 

· LTK holds several other similar contracts with transit properties across the country. 

B. Procurement Background

· The initial professional services procurement was issued as a competitive RFP. Three professional rail consultant firms responded. The MTA Evaluation and Selection Committee selected LTK for award. The MTA Board approved the selection process and the recommendation of LTK, by awarding LTK Contract No. E0350 on July 28, 1993.

· July 28, 1993, Change Work Order 1.0 was issued to LTK under MTA Contract E0350 in the amount of $6,512,994. The term of the Change Work Order was four years ending in 1997.

· June 1995, Change Work Order 1.0, Rev. 1, issued to LTK in the amount of $4,918,147 for a total contract amount of $11,431,141. The term of the Change Work Order was extended by two years, to end in 1999.

· June 2000, Change Work Order 1.0, Rev. 1, increased by the Board by $2,377,594 for a total amount of $13,808,735. The Change Work Order period of performance was extended to December 31, 2001.

· November 2001, MTA receives a contract Cost to Complete proposal from LTK in the amount of $2,934,611 for 23,500 hours of service. MTA begins discussion with LTK regarding a reduction in their required scope of services in support of the Siemens P2000 light rail vehicle contract.  

· December 29, 2001, MTA issued a No Cost Time Extension under Change Work Order 1.0, Change Order No.7.01. Based on assurance that sufficient funds remained in the LTK account, MTA extended LTK’s period of performance through June 31, 2002. LTK executed and returned the No Cost Time Extension to MTA.  

· January 2002, LTK advises that its funds will exhaust current funding by February 18, 2002.  MTA issues the revised scope of services to LTK for their review and comments. Scope of services are reduced from 23,538 hours to 12,000 hours as a result of MTA Management directive that consultant services be mitigated to the extent possible and the outstanding services be provided by MTA staff. In this case MTA Quality Assurance Engineering staff shall perform the P2000 Work In Process and Acceptance Inspections previously preformed by LTK.

· February 4, 2002, LTK provided MTA with a revised Cost to Complete proposal for the balance of the services required in support of the Siemens P2000 Light Rail Vehicle Acquisition contract. Preparation for negotiation of the LTK Cost to Complete proposal is in process. In the interim, the funding requested pursuant to this request to the Board will allow LTK to continue providing the professional administrative support services recommended by MTA Rail Construction for the next 90 days. 

C. Evaluation of Proposals
In accordance with MTA Procurement policies and procedures, the following evaluations were performed at the request of the contracting officer:

· A desk audit of LTK’s November 2001 Cost to Complete Proposal was performed by the Management Audit Services Department (MASD). The proposed direct and indirect rates were found to be in compliance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles. 

· MTA Estimating Department provided a Fair Cost Estimate based upon the Statement of Work, as it existed in November 2001. This estimate provides MTA with a reasonableness test of the proposed level of effort and the related prices.

· MTA Rail Construction representatives conducted technical evaluation of the level of effort proposed by LTK. Their recommendation was a reduction in the scope of services to be performed by the contractor. 

D.  Cost/Price Analysis Explanation of Variances

The recommended increase is reasonable based upon the following:  Based upon the contractor’s historical funding consumption rate of $100,000 per month, MTA Rail Construction recommends authorization of a funding increase sufficient for 90 days of operation. The funds would cover LTK operating costs for February, March and April 2002.

	Bid/Proposal Amount 
	MTA Estimate
	Recommended Increase Amount

	N/A
	$300,000
	$300,000


FINANCIAL IMPACT

Original Contract Award


$ 6,512,994

Current Cumulative Contract Value
$13,808,735

This request




$     300,000

New Cumulative Contract Value

$14,108,735
BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-2

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

APPROVE AN INCREASE IN AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE 

IN THE AMOUNT OF $300,000

PRIME CONTRACTOR – LTK Engineering Services is the prime contractor on the E0350 contract. The firms listed below are the firms selected by LTK to participate in the contract as subcontractors.  The firms are classified as registered Minority Owned and Women Owned Business Enterprises. The Current Participation, (figures current through 10/10/01), is the total actual amount paid to date to the subcontractor, divided by the total amount paid to date to the prime. Current Attainment is the total actual amount paid to date to the subcontractors, divided by the total current contract amount.

MBE

	Subcontractor
	Commitment
	Current Attainment
	Current Participation
	Current Status

	Kal Krishman
	CWO
	4.04 %
	4.67 %
	Performing

	D’Leon Consulting
	CWO
	2.54 %
	2.94 %
	Performing

	DivTech
	CWO
	2.78 %
	3.21 %
	Substituted

	Virginkar
	CWO
	16.32 %
	18.88 %
	Performing

	Gardner Consulting Planners
	CWO
	0.02 %
	0.02 %
	Performing

	Total 
	25%
	25.07 %
	29.72 %
	Exceeding Goal


WBE

	Subcontractor
	Commitment
	Current Attainment
	Current Participation
	Current Status

	LSB Technology
	CWO
	1.24 %
	1.44 %
	Performed

	Evans Brothers Co.
	CWO
	1.18 %
	1.36 %
	Performing

	LKG-CMC
	CWO
	1.11 %
	1.28 %
	Substituted

	Lisa Ek & Assoc.
	CWO
	0.00 %
	0.00 %
	Performed

	Aegir Systems
	CWO
	0.38 %
	0.44 %
	Performing

	Total 
	8 %
	3.91 %
	4.52 %
	Compliance Based on Good Faith Efforts


Reduced Fare ID Cards

2



