CONSTRUCTION COMMITTEE

NOVEMBER 20, 2002
PROJECT:
VEHICLE ACQUISITION PROJECT

CONTRACT: 
P2000, LOS ANGELES STANDARD LIGHT RAIL

VEHICLE, SIEMENS TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS, INC.

ACTION:
CONTRACT MODIFICATION IN THE AMOUNT OF $225,000

RECOMMENDATION 

Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute Change Order No. 35 to Contract No. P2000, Los Angeles Standard Light Rail Vehicle, with Siemens Transportation Systems, Inc., to replace existing passenger seat upholstery on 26 of the 52 Light Rail Vehicles in the amount of $225,000 increasing the Total Contract Value from $214,559,333 to $214,784,333.

Within Construction Committee authority:  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes       FORMCHECKBOX 
  No       FORMCHECKBOX 
  N/A

BACKGROUND

Contract No. P2000 is a fixed price, federally funded procurement.  The scope of work consists of designing, manufacturing, inspecting, and delivering 52 Light Rail Vehicles.

On July 28, 1993, Contract No. P 2000, Los Angeles Standard Light Rail Vehicle, was awarded to Siemen Duewag Corporation, now Siemens Transportation Systems, Inc., in the amount of $215,370,314.  The notice to proceed was issued on February 25, 1994 with a completion date of October 31, 1998.

The P2000 vehicles were placed into Revenue Service starting in April 2001.  As more vehicles were placed into service it became apparent that the seat fabric upholstery (which in the early P2000 stages had been specified by an MTA selection committee) became soiled easily and appeared dirty.  Consequently the seats required high maintenance for cleaning and fabric replacement.

The MTA Staff, which had been evaluating seat fabrics for several years elected to change the fabric in the P2000 vehicles.  Consequently, MTA replaced the seat 

fabric in the 26 vehicles which were in revenue service at that time.  Since the remaining 26 vehicles were still under Siemens’ control in various stages of production and completion, Siemens was directed via a Work Authorization Change Notice (WACN) to replace the seat fabric in those vehicles.

Siemens submitted a proposal for the seat fabric change and it has been negotiated.  Details are outlined in attachment A-1.

FINANCIAL IMPACT
Funding of $225,000 for this action is included in the FY03 Budget in Cost Center 8510, Construction Contracts Line Item 50316, under Project No. 800150, Los Angeles Rail Car Project.

Potential for Cost Recovery:  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes      FORMCHECKBOX 
  No       FORMCHECKBOX 
  N/A

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

The MTA Board may reject this change, however, the seats have already been re-upholstered in order to make the vehicles suitable for Revenue Service on the Metro Green Line where they are currently operating.  Staff does not recommend this alternative.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A:

Procurement Summary

Attachment A-1:

Procurement History

Attachment A-2:

List of Subcontractors

Attachment B:

Contract Value Status Summary

Prepared By:
Nick Brown, Director Systems Integration




Tom Butler, Contract Administrator

________________________________

Dennis S. Mori

Interim Executive Officer, Construction

________________________________

Roger Snoble

Chief Executive Officer

BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 

P2000, Los Angeles Standard Light Rail Vehicle

Siemens Transportation Systems, Inc.

	1. 
	Contract No.:  P2000 Change Order No. 35

	2. 
	Recommended Vendor: 

	
	Name:

Siemens Transportation Systems, Inc.
	City:

Sacramento, CA

	3.
	Cost/Price Analysis Information:

	
	A. Proposed Price:

$230,557
	Recommended Price: 

$225,000

	
	B. Explanation of Significant Variances:  Not Applicable

	4. 
	Historical Amount: Not Applicable

	5. 
	Contract Type:  Firm Fixed Price

	6. 
	Procurement Dates: 

	
	A.  Issued: Not Applicable

	
	B.  Advertised: Not Applicable

	
	C.  Pre-proposal Conference: Not Applicable

	
	D. Proposals Due: Not Applicable

	
	E. Pre-Qualification Completed:  Not Applicable

	
	F. Conflict of Interest Form Submitted to Ethics:  October 2, 2002

	7. 
	Small Business Participation:

	
	A.  %Goal in RFP:

   See Attachment A-2
	Date Small Business Evaluation Completed:

September, 2002

	
	B.  Contractor Commitment:  See Attachment A-2

	8. 
	Request for Proposal Information:

	
	# Notifications Sent:

Not Applicable
	# Proposals Picked up:

Not Applicable
	# Proposals Received:

Not Applicable

	9. 
	Evaluation Information:

	
	A. Listing of Proposers:

Vendor Name:

Siemens Transportation Systems Inc
	Proposal Amount:

$230,557
	BAFO Amount:

Not Applicable

	
	Evaluation Methodology:  Best Value (see Attachment A-1.C)

	10.
	Protest Information:

	
	A.  Date Protest Period Ends:  Not Applicable

	
	B.  Date Protest Received: Not Applicable

	
	C.  Disposition of Protest & Date: Not Applicable

	11.
	Contract Administration Mgr:

Tom Butler
	Telephone No.:

922-7312

	12.
	Project Manager:

Nick Brown
	Telephone No.: 

922-7207


BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-1

PROCUREMENT HISTORY

P2000, LOS ANGELES STANDARD LIGHT RAIL VEHICLE SIEMENS TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS, INC.

A.  Background on Contractor
The Siemens Group of companies is an international leader in electrical engineering and electronics, ranking twenty-fourth on the Fortune 500 list of global companies.  They are over 150 years old with sales of $66 Billion.

Siemens Transportation Systems, Inc. is headquartered in Sacramento, California.  It is a world leader in the transportation industry and is the U.S. subsidiary of the worldwide Transportation Systems Division of Siemens.  The Vehicle Division of Siemens Transportation Systems Inc. is also located in Sacramento, California, and is the Siemens entity which is currently manufacturing the light rail vehicles for the MTA under the P2000 contract.

The Vehicle Division of Siemens Transportation Systems, Inc. has manufactured and delivered light rail vehicles for transit authorities in San Diego, Denver, Salt Lake City, St Louis, Portland, and Venezuela over the past 10 years.

To date, the P2000 contract is the first and only light rail vehicle contract that the MTA has issued to Siemens.  

B.  Procurement Background

This seat replacement activity was initiated via a WACN and covered Siemens’ vehicles both at Siemens’ Sacramento Facility and MTA Facilities.  At that time only 26 vehicles had been accepted and the remaining 26 were Siemens’ property.

Currently, delivery of the P2000 Vehicles is on-going and 41 (as of 10/7/02) vehicles have been conditionally accepted and are in revenue service.  Nine additional vehicles are on site and the two remaining vehicles should arrive on site by December.  Commissioning testing of the vehicles is continuing and all vehicles are scheduled to be accepted by December 31,2002.

C. Evaluation of Proposals

Siemens submitted an original proposal of $272,336, later revised to $230,577, for this seat fabric replacement activity.  Based upon price/cost analysis, the MTA Estimating Department recommended a price of $129,872 and the car consultant recommended $183,579.

Initially the seat subcontractor costs appeared high.  However, later examination and discussion by the administrator revealed that the price was slightly less than what the MTA had been paying the subcontractor for the same fabric in a competitive environment.  Therefore the subcontractor costs were considered acceptable.

Siemens’ labor hours for the removal, shipping, and re-installation of the seat inserts appeared high.  However, discussions with the MTA Maintenance Supervisor who had already performed that activity on the first 26 vehicles indicated the Siemens hours were reasonable.

D. Cost/Price Analysis Explanation of Variances

Negotiations were finalized at a price of $225,000.  Based upon previous price/cost evaluation, fact-finding, clarifications, and negotiation discussions, the recommended price is considered fair and reasonable.

	Proposed Price

$272,336 Original

$230,557 Revised
	MTA Estimate

*
	Recommended

$225,000


*Price/cost analysis performed by the car consultant and reviewed and evaluated by MTA

Estimating Department as noted in Section C.

BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-2

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

P2000, LOS ANGELES STANDARD LIGHT RAIL VEHICLE

SIEMENS TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS, INC.

Prime Contractor:
Siemens Transportation Systems, Inc.
Subcontractors:

Bombardier Transportation (Holdings) USA Inc.
 Coach and Car Equipment 

1501 Lebanon Church Road



Corporation

Pittsburgh, PA  15236




1951 Arthur Ave.









Elk Grove, Illinois 60007

Duewag AG





Envitech Automation Inc.

Koenigsbeager Strasse 100



180 Brunswick, Pointe-Claire

4000 Duesseldorf, Germany



QC Canada, H9RSPP9

FiberTech Engineering



Luminator Mass Transit 

611 Rock Springs Road



Plano, Texas

Escondido, CA  92025

Lundahl Instruments Inc.
Sardo Bus and


429 So. Main





Coach Upholstery


Logan, Utah 84321
512 West Rosecrans Ave.


Gardena, CA 90248

Sutrak Air Conditioning





6899 E. 49th Avenue




WABCO Transit Divison
Commerce City, Co  80022



Spartanburg, S.C.29304-0011

Small Business Participation 

This Contract (vehicle portion only) has a 20.09% Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) participation goal.  Current DBE attainment1 based on the current contract amount2 is 15.63%.  Current DBE participation3 based on total actual amount paid-to-date to Contractor and total actual amount paid-to-date to DBEs is 23.96%. 

When the reduction of the current contract amount2 is established at Contract close out, the Prime is expected to meet the DBE goal.  Fifty-two (52) DBE firms have been involved with this contract.  There were thirty-three (33) originally listed DBE subcontractors on the contract, of which thirteen (13) were substituted and seven (7) withdrew.  The Prime Contractor, Siemens, has demonstrated efforts to maximize DBE participation with the addition of nineteen (19) DBE subcontractors. 

Original Award Amount


 $           215,370,314
Current Contract Amount2

 $           214,559,333

Total Actual Amount Paid to Date to Prime 
$           140,150,820

1Current Attainment = Total Actual Amount Paid-to-Date to Subs  ÷ Total Relevant Contract Amount

2Revelant Contract Amount = Original Contract Value + Contract Cost Modifications affecting DBE or SBE Scope of Work

3Current Participation = Total Actual Amount Paid-to-Date to Subs ÷ Total Actual Amount Paid-to-Date to Prime
	Subcontractor
	Commitment
	Current Attainment  
	Current Participation
	 Current Status 

	AVW Electronics System
	0.36 %
	0.00 %
	0.00 %
	Substituted

	Alameda Group
	0.07 %
	0.00 %
	0.00 %
	Substituted

	American Sein Pro
	1.48 %
	0.06 %
	0.10 %
	Performing

	Artcraft Industries
	0.78 %
	0.00 %
	0.00 %
	Substituted

	Askeland Corporation
	0.38 %
	0.00 %
	0.00 %
	Substituted

	Automotive Products
	0.06 %
	0.00 %
	0.00 %
	Withdrawn

	Baszile Metals Service
	0.01 %
	0.00 %
	0.00 %
	Substituted

	Cordoba Corporation
	2.85 %
	2.41 %
	3.68 %
	Complete

	Dependable Machine
	0.00 %
	0.00 %
	0.00 %
	Substituted

	Dumont Electrical
	0.01 %
	0.00 %
	0.00 %
	Substituted

	ETA Technologies
	0.33 %
	0.02 %
	0.03 %
	Complete

	Electro Wire Inc.
	0.01 %
	0.00 %
	0.00 %
	Substituted

	Electro Optek Corporation
	0.08 %
	0.00 %
	0.00 %
	Withdrawn

	Fuji Electrical Components
	0.01 %
	0.00 %
	0.00 %
	Substituted

	Gainey Tool and Machine
	0.00 %
	0.00 %
	0.00 %
	Withdrawn

	Gupta Permold
	1.91 %
	1.91 %
	2.93 %
	Exceeded / Complete

	Hart and Sons
	0.03 %
	0.00 %
	0.00 %
	Withdrawn

	I/O Controls
	0.16 %
	0.00 %
	0.00 %
	Withdrawn

	Kormex Metalkraft
	0.04 %
	0.00 %
	0.00 %
	Substituted

	Langley Traffic Services
	0.01 %
	0.00 %
	0.01 %
	Complete

	Power Energy Industries
	0.02 %
	0.00 %
	0.00 %
	Substituted

	Power Rail Corporation
	2.53 %
	1.64 %
	2.51 %
	Performing

	Protech Metals
	0.01 %
	0.00 %
	0.00 %
	Substituted

	Quality Fabricating
	0.06 %
	0.01 %
	0.02 %
	Performing

	Royal Coach Autobody
	0.16 %
	0.00 %
	0.00 %
	Withdrawn

	SCIC
	1.03 %
	0.00 %
	0.00 %
	Withdrawn

	Top Tempo
	3.50 %
	4.85 %
	7.42 %
	Exceeding

	TransEd
	0.47 %
	0.12 %
	0.19 %
	Substituted 

	Trost Sheet Metal Works
	0.02 %
	0.01 %
	0.02 %
	Performing

	Tubular Specialties
	0.11 %
	0.10 %
	0.15 %
	Performing

	Virginia Transformer
	0.19 %
	0.08 %
	0.12 %
	Performing

	WG Enterprises
	0.18 %
	1.13 %
	1.73 %
	Performing

	Warner Aircraft
	3.70 %
	0.06 %
	0.09 %
	Complete

	Alston Machine
	N/A
	0.00 %
	0.01 %
	Performing

	B&B International
	N/A
	0.64 %
	0.98 %
	Performing

	Brian NG Engineering
	N/A
	0.20 %
	0.31 %
	Complete

	Czechmate Lumber
	N/A
	0.34 %
	0.51 %
	Performing

	Ehmer Production Machine
	N/A
	0.01 %
	0.01 %
	Performing

	Gardner Consulting
	N/A
	0.39 %
	0.60 %
	Complete

	Gas Systems & Service
	N/A
	0.06 %
	0.09 %
	Performing

	Goyal Industries
	N/A
	0.09 %
	0.14 %
	Performing

	Jenkins/Gales/Martinez
	N/A
	0.00 %
	0.01 %
	Performing

	J. L. Haley Enterprises
	N/A
	0.72 %
	1.10 %
	Performing

	KLI Inc.
	N/A
	0.01 %
	0.01 %
	Performing

	Lin Industries
	N/A
	0.16 %
	0.24 %
	Performing

	Microphor Inc
	N/A
	0.02 %
	0.04 %
	Performing

	Motive Corp
	N/A
	0.19 %
	0.29 %
	Performing

	Ron Nunes Enterprises
	N/A
	0.10 %
	0.16 %
	Performing

	Total Metal Products
	N/A
	0.04 %
	0.06 %
	Performing

	TTA Manufacturing
	N/A
	0.09 %
	0.14 %
	Performing

	Your Travel Agent
	N/A
	0.01 %
	0.02 %
	Performing

	Sigma-Tech Int. Co.
	N/A
	0.16 %
	0.24 %
	Performing

	TOTAL
	20.09%
	15.63 %
	23.96 %
	Performing 


[image: image1.png]ATTACHMENT B

INDIVIDUAL GONTRACT VALUE STATUS SUMMARY
et AR e ot )
CHANGE ORDER PZ000-C0-3800

CONTRACTOR: SIEUENS TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS | LASTANDARD LIGHT RAILVEHICLES
ACTION DESCRIPTION:  SEAT COVER CHANGE OUT FCR THE LAST 25 STANDARDLRVS.

'CONTRACT WORK ORDER (CIVO) VALUE STATUS FOR cHO: 0.00 Vahicls Acquisiton Projact
e B T T T S—)
BHARBAS M hren chances: EAE
RN OATIE (1 st

el oo
e oS
‘88 VLU OF s serion SESO0000 (0 500000 s sy o i ek

'
f

i SymioReE A s e
788 NEW AL OF ARPROVED):(46) 214738300




[image: image2.png]1] Award Amcuntincludss iniil award and Plamed Scops Amendmens




[image: image3.png]ATTACHMENT B
CONTRAGT VALUE STATUS SUMMARY

N LG SVl Ve AOLIRENRN hooian
Cnlyshows ottt ROL CHANGE ORDER P2000-C0-35.00

CONTRACTOR: SIEUENS TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS | LASTANDARD LIGHT RAILVEHICLES
ACTION DESCRIPTION: _ SEAT COVER CHANGE OUT FCR THE LAST 25 STANDARDLRVS.

CUNGLATIVE CONTRACT WORK ORDER VALUE STATUS

L spn Ay 215D s 5000 s Pan Sopo At
FREALY, SRR AL, 3003k on
RV stk oD

THOHEED WA LNTE'S NTEL lioson
e s
VAL B A it
NEWVALIE 1 APPRONED): 546 s210751 49300

Contact Work Ordr Valae St Revioned by WTA Procaramen

(CUMULATIVE AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE STATUS. AFE INCREASE REQUIREDIREQUESTED:
T WO A

b SLO0 For s cion

i , 5000 Forall mried changos pojcted cost)
11 AN $000_For et el unchined changes
CUMLATIVE BUDGET STATUS ~BUDGET VARIANCE (il to Gurrany

1= WmaLeupcer, s

1 BEALRGSE, e 5000 nao Crrnt Butgel

1 eV B roveny: wine G

 REnNneatCET e i

il s L R —— Pt

38 RN BT whanges 06 - it

‘Caniat Bdges ot Revime by WDA Progrem Conira oAt




[image: image4.png]1 Award Amcuntinclugs ind award and Plamed Scope Amendmes




POSSIBLE CONFLICT OF INTEREST FORM FOR AGENDA ITEMS

	THIS FORM MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BOARD REPORT.


October 15, 2002

TO:

ETHICS DEPARTMENT

TELEPHONE EXT.
27312

FROM:

TOM BUTLER





SUBJECT:
P2000 LOS ANGELES STANDARD LIGHT RAIL VEHICLE 



SIEMENS TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS, INC.

Requesting authorization to negotiate and execute Change Order No. 35 to Contract No. P2000, Los Angeles Standard Light Rail Vehicle, with Siemens Transportation Systems, Inc., to replace existing passenger seat upholstery on 26 of the 52 Light Rail Vehiclesin the amount of $225,000 increasing the total contract value from $214,559,333 to $214,784,333.

Check all that apply:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 IFB

 FORMCHECKBOX 
RFP/RFQ
 FORMCHECKBOX 
Amendment
 FORMCHECKBOX 
Exercise of option 
 FORMCHECKBOX 
Sole source
 FORMCHECKBOX 
Increase in AFE

 FORMCHECKBOX 
Change Order


 FORMCHECKBOX 
Settlement agreement



 FORMCHECKBOX 
Other (please specify):

Please list successful proposer/bidder:

Prime Contractor:

Siemens Transportation Systems, Inc.





7464 French Road





Sacramento, CA  95828





Klaus Roehmer





(916) 688-5014

POSSIBLE CONFLICT OF INTEREST FORM FOR AGENDA ITEMS

Reference Contract No. P2000, Change Order No. 35

SUBCONTRACTORS LIST

	Alston Machine Company (WBE)

2 Commerce Drive

Pittsburgh, PA  15239

Ruth Ann Craft


	Ehmer Production Machining Co. (DBE)

3903 Cavalier Road

Garland, TX  75042

(872) 422-2882



	American Sein Pro (DBE)

115 East Church Street, Box 127

Saluda, SC  29138

(803) 445-8474

(804) Delores Watson

B & B International (WBE)

Rt. 1 Box 56

Hardaway, AL  36039

(334) 727-6370


	Envitech Automation Inc.

180 Brunswick, Point-Claire

QC Canada H9RSP9

Fibertech Engineering Inc.

611 Rock Springs Road

Escondido, CA  92025

(760) 735-6277

Blaise LeWark SR



	Bombardier Transportation

(Holdings) USA Inc.

1501 Lebanon Church Road

Pittsburgh, PA  15236


	Gas Systems and Services (DBE)

P.O. Box 2393

Orangeburg, SC 29116-2393

Jackie O. Nettles

	Coach and Car Equipment corp.

1951 Arthur Ave.

Elk Grove, Illinois 60007


	Goyal Industries (DBE)

210 E. 5th Street

Mansfield, OH 44902

(419) 522-7099



	Czechmate Lumber Corp. (WBE)

P.O. Box 231

Hinsdale, IL 60521-0231

(630) 794-9194

Julie McDrak


	JL Haley Enterprises (DBE)

3632 Omec Circle

Rancho Cordova, CA  95742

(916) 635-6665

Steve Butts



	Duewag AG

KoenigsBeager Strasse 100

4000 Duesseldorf, Germany


	Jenkins/Gales and Martinez (DBE)

5933 West Century Boulevard 

Los Angeles, CA  90045

(310) 645-0561

Earl Gales



	POSSIBLE CONFLICT OF INTEREST FORM FOR AGENDA ITEMS

Reference Contract No. P2000, Change Order No. 35


	

	KLI Inc. (WBE), Lisa Jurgens

304 Roma Jean Pkwy

Streamwood, Il 60107

(630) 213-1282


	Ron Nunes Enterprises (DBE)

6971 Sierra Court

Dublin, CA 94568

(510) 828-0880

Buck Buckridge

	Langley Traffic Service Inc. (DBE)

P.O. Box 642

Feasterville, PA 19053-0642

(215) 638-9770


	Quality Fabricating, Inc. (WBE)

509 Hahntown Wendel Road

Huntington, PA 15642

Betty M. Bozick



	Lin Industries, Inc. (WBE)

175 St. Paul’s Rd.

Hempstead, NY 11550

(516) 997-1996

Lin Widermuth


	Sigma-Tech Int. Cooperation (DBE)

425 Kellway Circle

Addison, TX 75244



	Lundahl Instruments Inc.

429 So. Main 

Logan, Utha 84324


	Sutrak Air Conditioning 

6899 E. 49th Avenue

Commerce City, Co



	Luminator Mass Transit Products

Plano, Texas
	Top Tempo (DBE)

8530 Wilshire Boulevard

Beverly Hills, CA  90211

(310) 855-2588

Linda McGuire



	Microphor, Inc. (DBE)

452 East Hill Road

Willits, CA 95490

(707) 459-5563

Ted Mayfield


	Total Metal Products (DBE)

4040 Shilling Way

Dallas, TX 75237

(214) 330-7453

Fred Garda



	Motive Corporation (DBE)

1941 Jacks Hills Road

Techachapi, CA 93561

(805) 823-7750

Sally Lawrence


	Trost Sheet Metal Works (DBE)

1514 Liberty Street

Erie, PA 16502

(800) 937-9033

Bill Adamski



	
	Tubular Specialties Mfg. Inc. (WBE)

13011 S. Spring St.

Los Angeles, CA 90061-168

(800) 225-5876

Pam Watts



	POSSIBLE CONFLICT OF INTEREST FORM FOR AGENDA ITEMS

Reference Contract No. P2000, Change Order No. 35


	

	Power Rail Corporation (DBE)

26 Windsor Avenue

Mineola, NY 11501

(516) 739-0615

Gary Provenzano


	WG Enterprises (DBE)

19260 E. Scott Place

Denver, Colorado 80249

(303) 371-3717

Walter Gant



	TTA Manufacturing (DBE)

27 Bank Street

Hornell, NY 14843

(607) 324-0216

Pat Sullivan


	WABCO Transit Division

Spartanburg, SC 29304-0011

	Virginia Transformer Corp (DBE)

220 Glade View Drive, NE

Roanoke, VA 24012

(703) 345-9892

Prabhat K. Jain


	Your Travel Agent (DBE)

753 E. Main Street

Spartanburg, SC 29302

(803) 583-3054


PAGE  
WACN No. 45.04
Page 
2 of 15
4/12/02


